BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

DOCKET UE-240004, UG-240005 and UE-230810 (Consolidated)

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

December 4, 2024

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

Nash Callaghan, WSBA No. 49682 Lisa Gafken, WSBA No. 31549 Liam Weiland, WSBA No. 57197 Cassandra Jones, WSBA No. 42216 Colin O'Brien, WSBA No. 60946 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utilities and Transportation Division PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128 (360) 586-7777

CONFIDENTIAL PER PROTECTIVE ORDER IN DOCKET UE-240004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
|------|---|----|
| II. | POLICY AND OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT | 5 |
| | A. O&M Pro Forma Adjustment | |
| | B. Construction Work in Progress | 9 |
| | C. Annual Capital Review Refund Threshold | 13 |
| | D. Tracking Mechanisms and Staff's Proposed Framework | 15 |
| III. | EQUITY | |
| | A. Staff's Proposed Conditions Related to the Fourt Tenets of | |
| | Energy Justice and Native Nations Should be Approved | 20 |
| | B. Distributional Equity | |
| | C. Distributed Solar Portfolio | 23 |
| | D. Targeted Electrification Pilot Phase Two | |
| | E. Natural Gas System Equity Planning | |
| | F. Equity in Demand Response Programs | |
| | G. Named Communities Action Plan | |
| | H. Performance Incentive Mechanism | |
| IV. | COST OF CAPITAL | |
| | A. Legal Standard | |
| | B. Calculating Cost of Capital | |
| | C. ROE, Market Data, and Credit Ratings | |
| | D. Principles of Gradualism Also Favor Staff's Proposal | 45 |
| V. | POWER COST | 45 |
| | A. Annual Power Cost Review Process | |
| | B. CCA Costs and Dispatch | 47 |
| | C. Chelan PSA | |
| | D. New PPAs Included on Rebuttal | |
| VI. | PERFORMANCE METRICS | 60 |
| VII. | COST OF SERVICE, RATE SPREAD, RATE DESIGN | |
| | AND BILLING DETERMINANTS | |
| | A. PSE's Electric and Natural Gas Cost of Service Studies Largely | |
| | Comply with the Commission's Rules and Are Reasonable | |
| | B. The Commission Should Decline to Adopt Recommendations | |
| | From Nucor Steel and AWEC to Allocate Natural Gas Mains | |
| | Based on the Size of the Pipe | 64 |
| | C. PSE's Rate Spread is Appropriate and Reasonable | 66 |
| | D. The Commission Should Adopt Staff's Electric Rate Design and | |
| | PSE's Natural Gas Rate Design | |
| | E. PSE's Billing Determinants Should Be Modified | 69 |

| VIII. | ACCELERATED DEPRECIATIONS OF GAS PLANT | 71 |
|-------|--|----|
| IX. | CONCLUSION | 75 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923) | |
|--|----|
| <i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944) | |
| PacifiCorp v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, 194 Wash. App. 571, 376 P.3d 389 (2016) | 40 |
| People's Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985) | 55 |

Statutes

| LAWS OF 2024, Ch. 351, § 7 | 71 |
|----------------------------|----|
| RCW 19.27A.20 | |
| RCW 19.405.010(6) | 21 |
| RCW 19.405.040(6)(a) | |
| RCW 19.405.040(8) | 22 |
| RCW 70A.65.005(7) | 22 |
| RCW 70A.65.050(2)(c) | 22 |
| RCW 80.04.250 | 10 |
| RCW 80.28.425 | |
| RCW 80.28.425(6) | |
| RCW 80.86.020(12)(a) | |
| | |

Regulations

| WAC 480-85-060 |
|----------------|
|----------------|

Administrative Authorities

| Cascade v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, Docket UG-210775, Order 09 (Aug. 23, 2022) | 5 12 10 22 |
|---|---------------|
| Docket 00-210775, Older 09 (Aug. 25, 2022) | |
| In re the Comm'n's Proceeding to Develop a Policy Statement Addressing | |
| Alternatives to Traditional Cost of Serv. Ratemaking, | |
| Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and | |
| Useful After Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020) | 6, 15, 58, 60 |

| In the Matter of the Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. and Northwest Energy Coalition for an Order Authorizing PSE to Implement Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanisms and to Record Accounting Entries Associated with the Mechanisms, | |
|---|--------|
| Dockets UE-121697, UG-121705, UE-130137 & UG-130138 (June 25, 2013) | 15 |
| In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-220974 and UG-220975, Order 01 (Feb. 28, 2023) | 53 |
| In re a Proceeding to Develop a Policy Statement Addressing Alternatives to Traditional Cost of Service Rate Making, Docket U-210590, Interim Policy Statement (April 12, 2024) | 35, 61 |
| In re Puget Sound Energy's 2021 Clean Energy Implementation Plan, Docket UE-210795, Order 08 (June 6, 2023) | |
| <i>In re Puget Sound Energy's 2023 Integrated Resource Plan</i> , Docket UG-220242, Staff's Comments Regarding PSE's 2023 Natural Gas Integrated Resource Plan (June 5, 2023) | 30, 74 |
| In re WUTC Investigation into Energy Conservation Incentives, Report and Policy Statement on Regulatory Mechanisms, including Decoupling, to Encourage Utilities to Meet or Exceed Their Conservation Targets, Docket U-100522 (Nov. 4, 2010) | 15 |
| Policy Statement Addressing Initial Reported Performance Metrics, Docket U-210590, Policy Statement (Aug. 2, 2024) | 35, 61 |
| Rulemaking Relating to Cost of Service Studies for Electric and Natural Gas Investor-Owned Utilities, Docket UE-170002 and UG-170003, Order R-599 (July 7, 2020) | 63 64 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Dockets UE-090134, UG-090135 & UG-060518, Order 10 (Dec. 22, 2009) | |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Dockets UE-170485, UG-170486, & UE-171222, Order 07 (Apr. 26, 2018) | 37, 40 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Dockets UE-200900, UG-200901, & UE-200894, Order 08/05 (Sept. 27, 2021) | 45 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp., Docket UG-200568, Order 05 (May 18, 2021) | 6 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc., Cause No. U-81-61, Seventh Supplemental Order (May 20, 1982) | 40 |

| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, v. Iliad Water Serv., Inc., Docket UW-060343, 2007 WL 274238 (Jan. 10, 2007) | 11 |
|--|------------|
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pacific Power & Light Co., Cause No. U-81-17 (Dec. 16, 1981) | 12 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Cause No. U-81-41, 2nd Suppl. Order (March 12, 1982) | 4 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light, Cause No. U-84-65, 4th Suppl. Order (Aug. 2, 1985) | 4 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light, Cause No. U-86-02, 2nd Suppl. Order (Sept. 19, 1986) | 4 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light Co., Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (Sept. 1, 2016) | 55 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light Co., Dockets UE-230172 & UE-210852, Order 08 (March 19, 2024) | 13, 16, 62 |
| Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power and Light Co., Docket UE-050684, Order 04 (April 17, 2006) | 16, 18 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light, Docket UE-130043, Order 05: Final Order (Dec. 4, 2013) | 16 |
| Wash Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp, Docket UE-140762, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015) | 66, 67 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UE-040640 & UG-040641, Order 06 (Feb. 18, 2005) | 37, 38 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-170033 & UG-170034, Order 08 (Dec. 5, 2017) | 37, 45 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Docket UE-190529, Order 08 (July 8, 2020) | 6, 8, 9 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Docket UE-220066, Order 24 (Dec. 22, 2022) | passim |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket UG-230470, Order 01 (Aug. 3, 2023) | 15 |

| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm 'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Cause No. U-81-41, 2nd Suppl. Order (March 12, 1982) | 4 |
|--|----|
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., U-82-38, 1983 WL 909312 (July 22, 1983) | 11 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Co. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co., Cause No. U-82-22/37, 3rd Suppl. Order (Dec. 28, 1982) | 4 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co., Cause No. U-83-27, 2nd Suppl. Order (Sept. 28, 1983) | 4 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Wash. Water Power Co., Cause No. U-81-15/16, 2nd Suppl. Order (Nov. 25, 1981) | 4 |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Wash. Water Power Co., Cause No. U-83-26, 5th Suppl. Order (Jan. 19, 1984) | 4 |
| | |

Other Authorities

| Accelerating Depreciation, Available at: |
|---|
| https://www2.sos.wa.gov/_assets/elections/initiatives/finaltext_3177.pdf71 |
| |
| Definitions of Management Reserves and Reserve Contingency |
| https://acqnotes.com/acqnote/careerfields/management-reserves; |
| https://www.projectmanagement.com/blog-post/5806/management-reserves-and-contingency- |
| reserveswhat-s-the-difference-#_=7 |
